

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-16293

In the Matter of

LAURIE BEBO, and
JOHN BUONO, CPA,

Respondents.

THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT LAURIE BEBO'S APPEAL OF THE INITIAL DECISION

Benjamin J. Hanauer
Daniel J. Hayes
Timothy J. Stockwell
Scott B. Tandy
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
175 West Jackson Blvd, Suite 1450
Chicago, IL 60604
Phone: 312-353-8642
Fax: 312-353-7398

Counsel for the Division of Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL POSTURE 4

III. THE RECORD SHOWS BEBO MASTERMINDED AN EGREGIOUS FRAUD 5

 A. Bebo Strongly Supported ALC’s “Material Definitive” Lease with Ventas 5

 B. Ventas Closely Scrutinized ALC’s Covenant Compliance. 8

 C. Bebo and ALC Considered Covenant Compliance Important. 9

 D. Bebo’s Scheme to Include Fake Occupants in the Covenant Calculations 12

 E. The January 20, 2009 Call and Bebo’s February 4, 2009 Email 13

 F. The ALJ Thoroughly Scrutinized Bebo’s Account of the January 20 Call, and Found it Not Credible. 17

 G. Bebo’s Attempt to Obtain Covenant Relief from Ventas in February 2009 Demonstrates She Did Not Believe an Agreement Existed. 19

 H. Bebo Directs ALC to Include Employees in the Covenant Calculations 21

 I. ALC’s Process for Including Employees in the Covenant Calculations 22

 1. ALC’s Historical Practices 22

 2. The “Occupancy Recons” and the “Great Concern” They Caused to ALC Accounting Personnel..... 23

 3. The Journal Entries and the 997 Account..... 27

 4. Bebo’s Central Role..... 28

 5. Bebo Needed Large Numbers of Fake Occupants to Mask ALC’s Covenant Failures. 30

 J. Bebo’s “Employee Leasing” Terminology is Misleading 34

 K. ALC’s False and Misleading Commission Filings..... 35

 L. Bebo’s Deception Towards Ventas Proves Her Scierter. 36

 M. Bebo’s Deception Towards ALC’s Board Further Evidences Her Scierter 38

1. Bebo Concealed Her Scheme	38
2. As Her Scheme Unravels, Bebo’s Deception Continues.....	41
N. Even Partial Disclosure of Bebo’s Scheme Caused Significant Losses.....	43
O. Milbank’s Limited Investigation Did Not Exonerate Bebo.....	45
P. The Milbank Memoranda Do Not Support Bebo’s Story.....	46
Q. All of the Relevant Witnesses Refute Bebo.	48
IV. BEBO’S SECURITIES LAWS VIOLATIONS.....	50
A. Bebo’s Fraudulent Misstatements	50
B. Bebo’s False Statements Were Material.....	54
1. Factors Beyond Market Reaction Support Materiality.....	55
2. ALC’s Stock Price Movement Supports Materiality.....	57
C. Bebo Violated Rules 10b-5(a) and (c).....	59
D. Bebo Acted with Scienter.....	60
E. Bebo’s Reliance Defenses Fail.....	61
F. Bebo Caused Violations of the Exchange Act’s Reporting Provisions and Violated Rule 13a-14.....	65
G. Bebo Violated, and Caused Violations of, the Exchange Act’s Books and Records and Internal Controls Provisions.....	66
H. Bebo Violated Exchange Act Rule 13b2-2.....	67
V. THE COMMISSION SHOULD IMPOSE SANCTIONS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST....	68
A. The Relevant Factors Support Sanctions.....	68
B. Bebo’s Conduct Merits, at Minimum, the Civil Penalties Imposed by the ALJ.....	69
VI. BEBO’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES FAIL	71
A. Bebo’s Broad Attacks on the Administrative Forum Lack Merit.....	71

B. The Proceeding Provided Due Process..... 72

C. The OIP is Valid..... 73

VII. CONCLUSION..... 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abramson v. NewLink Genetics, Corp., 965 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 52

Aviva Ptnrs. LLC v. Exide Techs., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17347 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 2007)..... 51

Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 51, 54

Crawford v. Jackson, 323 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 47

DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92768 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2010) 51

Gallagher v. Abbott Labs., 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 54

Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co., 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) 55

Harding Advisory LLC v. SEC, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS (Sept. 19, 2018)..... 73

Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc., 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 55

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig., 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 60

In re Petrobras Sec. Litig., 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 55

In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P., 245 F. Supp. 3d 870 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 54

Lorenzo v. SEC, 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)..... 59

Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 4, 73

Malouf v. SEC, 933 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 62

Marshall v. Precision Pipeline LLC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4820
(W.D. Wisc. Jan 14, 2015)..... 47

McConville v. SEC, 465 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 66

Media Gen., Inc. v. Tomlin, 387 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 56

No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council v. Am. W. Holding Corp., 320 F.3d 920
(9th Cir. 2003)..... 54

<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers’ Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175	
(2015).....	51, 52
<i>Otto v. SEC</i> , 252 F.3d 960 (7th Cir. 2001)	72
<i>Pension Trust Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. Assisted Living Concepts, Inc.</i> 2013 U.S. Dist.	
LEXIS 87568 (E.D. Wis. June 21, 2013)	51
<i>Robare Grp., Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 922 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5, 62
<i>SEC v. BankAtlantic Bancorp</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73891 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2012).....	66
<i>SEC v. Bankosky</i> , 716 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2013)	69
<i>SEC v. Colonial Inv. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 381 Fed. App’x. 27 (2d Cir. 2010).....	71
<i>SEC v. Das</i> , 723 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2013)	67
<i>SEC v. E-Smart Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4664 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 2016)	71
<i>SEC v. Familant</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)	59
<i>SEC v. Huff</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 455 Fed. App’x. 882	
(11th Cir. 2012).....	71
<i>SEC v. Jakubowski</i> , 150 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1998)	51
<i>SEC v. Jensen</i> , 835 F.3d 1100, 1113 (9th Cir. 2016).....	66
<i>SEC v. Johnson</i> 174 Fed. App’x. 111 (3rd Cir. 2006).....	61
<i>SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198333	
(W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2018).....	71
<i>SEC v. Mahabub</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D. Colo. Sept. 5, 2019)	71
<i>SEC v. Mayhew</i> , 121 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1997)	56
<i>SEC v. Miller</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	70
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014).....	59

<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	55
<i>SEC v. Musk</i> , Case No. 18-cv-8865, Docket No. 14 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2018).....	71
<i>SEC v. Razmilovic</i> , 738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013).....	71
<i>SEC v. RPM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d, 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	55
<i>SEC v. SeeThruEquity, LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71997 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2019).....	59
<i>SEC v. Winemaster</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58750 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2021).....	60
<i>SEC v. Yuen</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33938 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2006) <i>aff’d</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 7606 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2008).....	61
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....	68
<i>U.S. v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	54
<i>U.S. v. Dukes</i> , 242 Fed. App’x. 37 (4th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>U.S. v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011).....	65
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 815 F.2d 971 (4th Cir. 1987).....	73
<i>U.S. v. Lieberman</i> , 608 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	73
<i>U.S. v. Lloyd</i> , 566 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>U.S. v. Orr</i> , 692 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Van Allen</i> , 524 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2008).....	61
<i>Ventas Reality, L.P. v. ALC CVMA, LLC</i> , No. 1:12-cv-3107 (N.D. Ill.)	43
<i>Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....	51
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017).....	52, 53
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	61
<i>Zaluski v. United Am. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 527 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)	53

STATUTES

Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)]..... 50

Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78m(a)] 65

Section 13(b)(2)(A) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. §78m(b)(2)(A)] 66

Section 13(b)(2)(B) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. §78m(b)(2)(B)]..... 66

Section 13(b)(5) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(5)] 66

Section 21(c) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78u(c)] 69

Section 21B(b)(3) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(b)(3)]..... 69

Section 21C(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. 78u-3(b)]..... 73

Section 929P(a) Dodd Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010..... 71

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pension Trust Fund v. ALC, No. 12-C-884-JPS, Docket No. 70-1 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 6, 2013)..... 70

SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99 55, 56

RULES

Rule 10b-5(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(a)]..... 59

Rule 10b-5(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5] 50

Rule 10b-5(c) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(c)]..... 59

Rule 12b-20 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-20] 65

Rule 13a-1 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-1]..... 65

Rule 13a-13 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-13]..... 65

Rule 13a-14 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-14]..... 66

Rule 13b2-1 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [17 C.F.R. § 240.13b2-1] 66

Rule 13b2-2 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [17 C.F.R. §240.13b2-2]	67, 68
Rule 200(b) of the Commissions Rules of Practice [17 C.F.R. 201.200(b)]	73
Rule 235(a)(5) of the Commissions Rules of Practice [17 C.F.R. § 201.235(a)(5)]	29

COMMISSION ORDERS AND OPINIONS

Administrative Proceedings Ruling Release No. 2247 (Jan. 23, 2015).....	73
Administrative Proceedings Ruling Release No. 6571 (May 10, 2019).....	73
Administrative Proceedings Rulings Release No. 2086 (Dec. 3, 2014)	73
Administrative Proceedings Rulings Release No. 2410 (Mar. 11, 2015).....	73
Administrative Proceedings Rulings Release No. 6412, Attachment A, ¶1 (Dec. 18, 2018).....	4
Administrative Proceedings Rulings Release No. 6607 (June 14, 2019)	73
Administrative Proceedings Rulings Release No. 6642, Attachment A (July 24, 2019)	5
<i>Alexandre Clug</i> , Exchange Act Rel. 90385, 2020 SEC LEXIS 4853 (Nov. 9, 2020)	57, 66
<i>Anthony Fields, CPA</i> , AP File No. 3-14684, 2015 SEC LEXIS 662 (Feb. 20, 2015).....	70
<i>Francis V. Lorenzo</i> , AP File No. 3-15211, 2015 SEC LEXIS 1650 (Apr. 29, 2015)	71
<i>Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , Exchange Act Rel. 76536 (Dec. 2, 2015).....	3
<i>John Thomas Capital Mgmt. Group</i> , Exchange Act Rel. 89755, 2020 SEC LEXIS 4057 (Sept. 4, 2020).....	5, 50, 72
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick LLP</i> , 54 S.E.C. 1135 (Jan. 19, 2001)	65, 69
<i>Laurie Bebo and John Buono, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Rel. 74177 (Jan. 29, 2015).....	3
<i>Melissa K. Koepfel, CPA and Jeffrey J. Robinson, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Rel. 76537 (Dec. 2, 2015)	3
<i>Ralph Calabro</i> , AP File No. 3-15015, 2015 SEC LEXIS 2175 (May 29, 2015)	72
<i>Rita J. McConville</i> , AP File No. 3-11330, 58 S.E.C. 596 (June 30, 2005).....	66, 68

Robert Fuller, 56 S.E.C. 976 (Aug. 25, 2003)..... 65

Robert W. Armstrong, III, AP File No. 3-9793, 58 S.E.C. 542, 558 (June 24, 2005) 59, 65

S.W. Hatfield, Exchange Act Rel. 73763, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4691 (Dec. 5, 2014) 60

Schild Mgmt. Co., AP File No. 3-11762, 58 S.E.C. 1197 (Jan. 31, 2006)..... 69

The Rockies Fund, Inc., AP File No. 3-9615, 2007 SEC LEXIS 1954 (Aug. 31, 2007)..... 61
